

No. 19-35469

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
STEVEN L. JOHNSON, Administrator,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Idaho  
No. 2:08-cv-00185-EJL  
Honorable Edward J. Lodge, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Anthony L. François  
Damien M. Schiff  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: TFrancois@pacifical.org  
E-mail: DSchiff@pacifical.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
A. Whether the <i>Rapanos</i> plurality is the rule of law establishing the extent of EPA’s regulatory authority under the Clean Water Act.....	1
B. Whether EPA’s administrative record fails as a matter of law to establish the presence of wetlands on the Sacketts’ vacant lot because EPA failed to use the criteria required by statute in the 1987 Wetlands manual. ....	1
C. Whether the District Court erred in allowing EPA to include a post-decisional memo stating the government’s litigation position in the Administrative Record. ....	2
D. Whether EPA’s Administrative Record fails as a matter of law to establish that the Sacketts’ vacant lot is a “navigable water” subject to regulation under the Clean Water Act.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT REGULATE WETLANDS THAT DON’T DIRECTLY ABUT NAVIGABLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES OR THEIR RELATIVELY PERMANENT AND CONTINUOUSLY FLOWING TRIBUTARIES .....	7
A. The text of the Act generally limits the term “navigable waters” to navigable-in-fact waterways. ....	7
B. The Constitution prevents use of the Clean Water Act to regulate local land use decisions like building a house in a built-out subdivision.....	14
C. The <i>Rapanos</i> plurality opinion is the controlling Supreme Court interpretation of “navigable waters.”.....	16
1. Any three-judge panel of this Court can hold that <i>Davis</i> fatally undermines <i>Healdsburg</i> . ....	19
2. This Court must apply <i>Rapanos</i> using the <i>Marks</i> framework as clarified in <i>Davis</i> . ....	20

3. <i>Healdsburg</i> uses the now forbidden results-based approach.....	23
4. Under <i>Davis</i> , Justice Kennedy’s lone concurrence cannot be the holding of <i>Rapanos</i> . .....	25
5. Under <i>Davis</i> , the <i>Rapanos</i> plurality is the narrowest ground for the decision and is the holding. ....	27
C. No valid regulation interprets “navigable waters” to include vacant lots in built-out subdivisions. ....	34
D. EPA may only regulate wetlands meeting the criteria of the Army’s 1987 Wetlands Manual. ....	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING EPA TO SUPPLEMENT ITS SPARSE RECORD WITH POST-DECISIONAL MATERIALS REFLECTING ITS LITIGATION POSITION .....	38
III. THE RECORD FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SACKETTS’ VACANT LOT IS A WETLAND, BECAUSE EPA NEVER USED THE 1987 WETLAND MANUAL TO ASSESS THAT QUESTION .....	45
IV. THE EPA LACKS AUTHORITY OVER THE SACKETTS’ VACANT LOT BECAUSE THE LOT IS PHYSICALLY SEPARATED FROM ANY OTHER SURFACE WATER BY PERMANENT ROADS.....	48
V. THE EPA LACKS AUTHORITY OVER THE SACKETTS’ VACANT LOT BECAUSE IT HAS NO SIGNIFICANT NEXUS WITH ANY "NAVIGABLE WATER" .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	58
ADDENDUM .....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	63
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	43
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 24
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Zinke</i> , 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2
<i>Fairbanks Northstar Borough v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	37, 38, 45
<i>Foster v. EPA</i> , No. 14-16744, 2017 WL 3485049 (S.D.W.V. Aug. 14, 2017) .....	57
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Jones Creek Investors, LLC, v. Columbia County, Ga.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	57
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	50
<i>Lim v. City of Long Beach</i> , 217 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	29

*Miller v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.*,  
19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....20

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....19, 25

*Mull for Mull v. Motion Picture Industry Health Plan*,  
865 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2017) .....1

*N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg*,  
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....*passim*

*Nelson v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 46*,  
*AFL-CIO*, 899 F.2d 1557 (9th Cir. 1990).....19, 20

*Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of Am.*,  
*Local Union No. 1506*, 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005) .....19, 20

*Park Lake Resources Ltd. Liability v. United States Dep’t of Agric.*,  
378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) .....35

*Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore*,  
439 U.S. 322 (1979).....36

*Precon Development Corp., Inc. v. United States Army Corps of  
Eng’rs*, 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....51, 57

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....*passim*

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....1, 4

*San Francisco BayKeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.*,  
481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007) .....52

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....*passim*

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940).....35

*Tin Cup, LLC v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
904 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018) .....38

*The Daniel Ball*,  
77 U.S. 557(1870).....*passim*

*United States Internal Revenue Serv. v. Palmer*,  
207 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2000) .....35

*United States v. Able Time, Inc.*,  
545 F.3rd 824, 836 (9th Cir. 2008).....47

*United States v. Davis*,  
825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) .....23, 24, 25

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....36

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....*passim*

*Vista Hill Foundation, Inc. v. Heckler*,  
767 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1985) .....38, 49, 50

*Wildwest Institute v. Kurth*,  
855 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2017) .....2

**Statutes**

33 C.F.R.  
§ 328.3(a)(5) .....16  
§ 328.3(a)(7) .....16  
§ 328.3(c) .....16  
§ 328.4(b)(8) .....42

5 U.S.C.  
§ 702.....1  
§ 706.....43

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

33 U.S.C.

§ 403.....	7, 8
§ 1251.....	12
§ 1251(a).....	12
§ 1251(a)(1).....	12
§ 1251(b).....	12, 15
§ 1251, <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	8
§ 1251(g).....	13
§ 1311(a).....	8
§ 1342(a)(1).....	8
§ 1344(a).....	8
§ 1344(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1362(7).....	8
§ 1362(12).....	8

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626, 56,642 (October 22, 2019).....	50
Boxer, Daniel E., <i>Every Pond and Puddle—or, How Far Can the Army Corps Stretch the Intent of Congress</i> , 9 Nat. Resources Law. 467 (1976).....	9
<i>Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 102-377, 106 Stat. 1315 (1992).....	45
P.L. 74-738, Sec. 1, 49 Stat. 1570 (June 22, 1936).....	9
Parish, Gary E. & Morgan, J. Michael, <i>History, Practice and Emerging Problems of Wetlands Regulation: Reconsidering Section 404 of the Clean Water Act</i> , 17 Land & Water L. Rev. 43 (1982).....	15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(b)(ii).....	1
